

A138234

Court of Appeal of the State of California
First Appellate District, Division One

JESSICA CHAN,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

PETER CURRAN, M.D., ET AL.,

Defendants and Respondents.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY
CASE No. CGC-10-502053; HON. WALLACE P. DOUGLASS

**Application for Leave to File Amici Curiae Brief in Support
of Respondents Peter Curran, M.D., et al.;**
**Brief of Amici Curiae California Medical Association,
California Dental Association, California Hospital
Association, and American Medical Association**

TUCKER ELLIS LLP

Rebecca A. Lefler, SBN 225414

Lauren H. Bragin, SBN 286414

515 South Flower Street, Forty-Second Floor

Los Angeles, CA 90071-2223

Telephone: 213.430.3400; Facsimile: 213.430.3409

rebecca.lefler@tuckerellis.com

lauren.bragin@tuckerellis.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae California Medical Association, California Dental Association,
California Hospital Association, and American Medical Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS AMICI CURIAE....1

I. INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE1

II. NEED FOR FURTHER BRIEFING.....2

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE.....4

I. INTRODUCTION.....4

II. DISCUSSION5

A. MICRA’s constitutionality is settled law.....5

B. Civil Code section 3333.2 does not violate the right to due process; there is no right to unlimited damages.....6

C. Civil Code section 3333.2 does not violate the right to a jury trial because there is no right to recover the jury’s determination of damages.....9

D. Civil Code section 3333.2 does not violate the right to equal protection because it is rationally related to a legitimate state interest.12

1. MICRA is rationally related to a legitimate state interest.....13

2. Changed circumstances cannot undermine the rational basis for Section 3333.2.....14

3. Proposition 103 does not make Section 3333.2 obsolete.18

III. CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Bank v. Community Hospital of Los Gatos-Saratoga, Inc.</i> (1984) 36 Cal.3d 359.....	passim
<i>Barme v. Wood</i> (1984) 37 Cal.3d 174.....	5
<i>Calfarm Ins. Co. v. Deukmejian</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 805.....	15
<i>Central Pathology Service Medical Clinic, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 181.....	3
<i>Chastleton Corp. v. Sinclair</i> (1924) 264 U.S. 543.....	16
<i>Delaney v. Baker</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 23.....	3
<i>DeVita v. County of Napa</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 763.....	20
<i>Fein v. Permanente Medical Group</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 137.....	3, 5, 16, 18
<i>Ferguson v. Skrupa</i> (1963) 372 U.S. 726.....	17
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> (1993) 509 U.S. 312.....	17
<i>Hrimnak v. Watkins</i> (1995) 38 Cal.App.4th 964	3
<i>Leung v. Verdugo Hills Hosp.</i> (2008) 168 Cal.App.4th 205	3
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> (1981) 449 U.S. 456.....	17

<i>Palmer v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 103 Cal.App.4th 953	3
<i>Reigelsperger v. Siller</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 574.....	5, 13
<i>Roa v. Lodi Medical Group, Inc.</i> (1985) 37 Cal.3d 920.....	5, 7
<i>Ruiz v. Podolsky</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 838.....	passim
<i>Salgado v. County of Los Angeles</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 629.....	3
<i>Stinnett v. Tam</i> (2011) 198 Cal.App.4th 1412	3, 16
<i>Superior Court v. County of Mendocino</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 45.....	17
<i>Tripp v. Swoap</i> (1979) 17 Cal.3d 671.....	20
<i>Werner v. Southern Cal. etc. Newspapers</i> (1950) 35 Cal.2d 121.....	17
<i>Western Steamship Lines, Inc. v. San Pedro Peninsula Hospital</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 100.....	passim
<i>Yates v. Pollock</i> (1987) 194 Cal.App.3d 195	6, 12
Statutes	
Cal. Const., art. 1, § 16	12
Civil Code § 3333.2.....	passim
Code Civ. Proc., § 667.7	16

Other Authorities

Frech, et al., *Controlling Medical Malpractice Insurance Costs –
Congressional Act or Voter Proposition?*
(2006) 3 Ind. Health L.Rev. 3319

RAND Corporation,
“Malpractice Risk by Physician Specialty”17

William G. Hamm, et al.,
“MICRA and Access to Healthcare”17
